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STATE OF CALIFORNIA

NEW MOTOR VEHICLE BOARD

In the ﬁatter of the Protest of )
HOVATO TOYOTA, INC., -3 .
) Franchisee, ,:§ Protest No. PR-13-75
vs. | "; N-5860 |

TOYOTA MOTOR DISTRIBUTORS, INC., ‘3 FILED: . July 16, 1975
' Franchisor. 3'. | | ’
. ! _ 3

DECISION

On or abouh December 9, 1974, Novato Toyo;a, Inc.

(" francﬁ1¢ee“), recelved a’ let ter dated Decenber 5, 1974, fr@m
Toyoia_ﬁotor-Distributbré,'Inc. (”Franchisor"),'Entitled, “Subjapt“
Notice of Intent to Discontinug'Exiéfingpbéaler Point.. This letter;

in essence,.informed‘theifrénchisaa éh%t thé.six—year sales and service

agreencnt and its renehal for ano;her six years therea;ter would be
: \:

honored by the rranchlsor but lf Lhere was dlssoluilon DF the

Iranchlsee corporatlon or any change in its PréSEnt management or

'ownersh;p, franchisor would discontinue the dealer point and that
franchisor would not replace franchiseelbr enter into Any new sales

- or service agreement in Novato upon the termination of franchisee

as a dealer.



Novato Toyota thercafter filed a protest pursuvant to the
provisions of Vehicle Code Section 3060E/and, in accordance with
Vehicle Code Section 3066, éﬁis board désignéted a hearing
officer to hear tﬂe evidence xrelating to the protest. The
hearing officer submitted his proposed decision to this boaxd
on April 16, 1975, recommending that the letter of Toyota Motor
Disffibutors, Inc.,.dgfed December 5, 1974, and addressed to
Névato Toyota, Inc., is a nullity and of no force and efféct

kupon the existing franchise agreement between the parties.-

The board, in adopting the proposed decision of the

hearing officer, ﬁodified it in that it makes further determinations
of issues and an adaitional order as is set forth below.

The board adopts the following findings of the hearing
officer: | o

"X
Novato Tofota, Inc. is a licensed new car dealer with

license numbexr 718 and w1th a dealexrship locatlon at 7505 Reawood

nghway, Hovato, Callfornla 94947,
.ﬁII’TH

Noﬁato Tbyqta, Inc. is a franchiéeé under a Toyota Dealer

Sales and Service Aéreement_with Toyota Motor Distributois, Inc.,

the most recent renewal franchise being that of  November 4, 1974.

1/ All references, unless otherwlse noted are to the California
Vehicle Code. : .



"IiI

On or about December 8, 1974, Fovato Toyota, Inc. received
a letter dated December- 5, 1974, ffom Toyota Motor Distributors, Inc.
eﬁtitled nSubject: Notice of Intent to Discoﬁtinue'Existing Dealer
Point.* 1A copy of said letter.is attached to the Protest as Eihibit
'A' and by this reference incorporated herein. It also appears as
Exhibit *C'. In;esseﬁce, this letter infofmed‘franchisee that-the
t~vear Sales and Service Agreement and its renewal for another .six
years thereafter would be_ﬁonored by franchisor but.if there was
dissolution of franchiseeﬁcorporation or aﬂy cﬁangé in iﬁs.preééntr
managemznt or ownership, franchisor would discontinue the éealer
point and that franchiéo? wonld not replace franchisee or enter into
any new sales or service'agreement in Wovato upon thé termination
of frapchisee as a dealer. A coby of tﬁis 1é£ter was never sent by
franchisor to the Wew Motor Vehicle Board. |

"IV

Thé foyota Dealer Sales and Service Agreement of November 4,
1074, p#o&ides in Paragraphs IIIX énd IV thereof, that the ownership,
officers and management of Novato Toyota, Inc. may be changed with
the prior written approval;of Toyota Motoxr Distributors, inc. which
approval Ehall not be unreasonably withhéld. Franchisee claims that
the letter.of December-5,11974, makes a changé in ﬁhe franchiée
agreement which substantially affects its investment in that the

franchisor hés-taken the positién that it will withholad ap@roval of

.



any change in management or ownership and will not approve any

purchaser of the business.

- "V

Prior to the hearing, franchiéee petitioned the Board -

: diréctly.asking the Board to declare the letter of December 5, ‘1974,

. a nullity and of no force and effect for the reason that the‘franéhisor
had not sent ahéopy to the Board as reguired by Vehicle Code.Section
3060. ©On MHarch 12; 1875, the Board considered the petition and

..concluded that it was a proper subject to be considered in the
normal course of hearing.p;oceedings. |

| VI
Prior to the instant-hearing, franchisee made a motioﬂ

. to the Heariﬁg foicer that the proceedings be bifurcated, that is
that the Hearing Officer hear fhe matteg only on the issue as to
vwhether or not_franqhisor had complied with the reguirements of
Vahicle Code Section 3060 iﬁ giving the Board 60 days prior-notice
by sending to thé Board a copy of the Décember 5, 1974, letter
sent to franchisee. Aftgr consultation with the attorney.for
franchisor, the Hearing.Of%iéér'o:dered that the hearing be bifurcated
and that the oniy matter to be coﬁsiaereﬁ would be the guestion whether
or not the failure of the franchisor to notify the Bqard'as regquired 7
by Vehicle Code Sectién 3060 wag ﬁﬁrisdictionél and-tgereaftér to
propoée a decision to the Beard resolvinq thqt queséion without .

considering the gquestion of good cause under vehicle Code Section

3061.

-



"WII

The evidence established that franchisor did not send a

- .

copy of. the December 5, 1974, letter to the Board;
o | | T eyrzr

The evidence establishes that the.letter of December 5,
1574, modifiles the_franchiée; By the terms of the lettef,
franchisee is now precldded-from selling the.franch§se gé an
existing business or making any change in ownership or management.
In contrast, the existiné franchise agreeﬁent would permit these
changes to be made, subjeqt"to franchisor'é_épproval which would
not be unreasonably withheld. The letter, in practical effecé,
eliminates* the words found in paragraphs III and IV of the
franchise agreement: fSuch approval shall not be unreasonably
Withhéld.“ | |

"IX

This modification of the existing franchises would substan-
tially affect the franchisee's investment. FPranchisee purchasedAthe
existing deélership in‘l§67, and since 1968 has operated an exélu;ive
dealérship selling only Téyotés. He estimgteé‘the present net ﬁogth
of the business as. being approximately $100,090 and tﬁat the goodwill
of the business is estimated at somethiﬂg in excess of §$50,000. By
goodwill, franchiéee means the value of selli;g an existing.business

-

as opposed to the value of a sale of the assets of the business.



-
The franchisor takés the position that they are not reguired
b} law to notify the Board on the theory that they have not, at the.
present time, madé any change in the terms of the existing fraﬂchise.
Franchisor has conducted a market study which has indicated to them
that they should elimlnate Novato as a dealer point. Rather than
waiﬁing until such time as franchisee decided to make any change
in ownership or maﬁagement_or desired to sell the dealérship, f:an—
chisor felt it was more appropriate to inform franchisee of their
future intentions now, as a matter of ethical business practice.
Franchisor's position is not well taken. The letter of December 5,
1974, was made effective on i£3 date and does,; as found in Finding
VIIi above, modify the terms of the existing franchise. F;aschisee
is now precluded from ever selling the franchise or of making changes
in his management  or ownership, no matter whethe; alpotential buyer,

new management Or new owner is acceptable to'franchisor;“-
' .‘-itta’:'kic:k-k
Pursuant to-the foregoing findings of fact, the Hearing
Officer mékes anﬁnthé board'édopts the following determinations of
'fﬁhémi§53és presented: . C -
RO .
The letter of December 5, 1974, modifies the existing fﬁan—

chise of Novato Toyota, Inc. pursuant to Vehicle Code Section 3060.



"IT

The modification of the franchise substéntially affects

- -

the investment of Novato Toyota, Inc. pursuant to Vehicle Code

Section 3060,

"IIXI

The pertinent part of Vehicle Code Section 3060 states:
"The franchise shall not modify...a franchiseu.;if such modifica-
tion...would substantiallf affect the franchiéee‘s..,investmeﬂt,
unless the franchisor shall have first given the board...notice
thereof at least 60 days iﬁaadvance of such medification...*
{underscoring added). |

Pursuant to the rules of statutory construction, the reguire-
ment to notify the board is mandatoiﬁ, not directive, and failure
to so notify the boarxrd mékes the attempted,mbdifica?ion-of the
 franchise a nullity and of no force and effect. |

"Iv

Ho.aetermination of 'good cause' pursuant to Vehicle Code
. Sectiéﬁ 306i is made herein'because of the ordex bifurcatipg the.

issues to be determined at this hearing;“

The board, after reviewing the enéire'matter.and} after due
deliberation, makes further determination of issues és follows: -
| v
That both the board and the franchisee shall be given notice

as prescribed by Vehicle Code Section 3060.

-

. DU !



VI- .

That the failure of the franchisor to give such notice, as'

réquiréd‘by“Vehicle Code Section 3060, is a violation of Chaptér i,

~ -

article 1 (Sections 11700 et séq.) of the Califoxnia Vehicle Code.

-
-

Kkttt E:d -

The board adopts the proposed order of the hearing officer,
to wits
. "The letter of Toyota Motoxr Distribuﬁors, fnc.,'dated
._Decembgr 5, 19?4,nand‘addresseé to NHovato Toyota, Inc.,

is a nullity and of no force and effect upon the

existing fraﬁchise agreement between the parties.”

AND, in iight of all the findings, the board makes the
additional order as follows:

.The board, pufsuant to the authérity of Vehicle Code
Section 3050, subseétionr(c), orders the department, if so advised,

to take appropriate action foxr the violations of the Vehicle Code

noted above.

/M/////M %//‘4/// 9

THOMAS KALLAY, Member {
utes

The_foregoing constit
the decision of the NEW

"MOTOR VEHICLE BOARD.

ROBLRT A, SHMITH, Pre51dent

PR-13-75 .



